

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

Lisa M. Easi,)
Plaintiff,)
v.) Case No. 08 CV 7024
Richard A. Randall, not individually but as,) Judge Bucklo
Kendall County Sheriff and Terry Tichava) Magistrate Judge Cox
Defendants.)

DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	
SUMMARY OF FACTS.....	1
The Hire of Kate Rassmussen as the Office Manager.....	2
Events Immediately Preceding Plaintiff's Departure from the Kendall County Sheriff's Office.	2
Plaintiff's Departure from the Sheriff's Office.	3
Events Leading to Plaintiff's Termination.....	4
Relevant Sheriff's Office Rules and Regulations.	6
Plaintiff's Status as a Member of the Sheriff's Command Staff.....	7
Alleged Harassing Conduct.	7
STANDARDS GOVERNING A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PLAINTIFF'S EXEMPTION FROM THE PROTECTIONS OF TITLE VII ENTITLES THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNTS I AND III.....	8
II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A BASIS FOR EMPLOYER LIABILITY ON COUNT I.....	9
A. The Sheriff's Office is Entitled to the Affirmative Defense Because There Was No Tangible Employment Action Taken by Chief Tichava.	10
B. The Sheriff's Office Can Establish the Affirmative Defense.	11
III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II (42 U.S.C. § 1983) BECAUSE CHIEF TICHAVA WAS NOT A STATE ACTOR A ND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF A MUNICIPAL POLICY OR DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE.	12
A. Chief Tichava Did Not Act Under Color of Law.....	12

B. The Sheriff's Office is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because There is No Evidence of a Municipal Policy/Custom.....	15
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT III BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF RETALIATION OR PRETEXT.....	16
A. The Sheriff's Office Possesses a Legitimate Non-Discriminatory Reason for Plaintiff's Termination.	18
CONCLUSION.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Americanos v. Carter, 74 F.3d 138 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9
Ammons-Lewis, 488 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
Anderson v. City of Albuquerque, 690 F.2d 796 (10th Cir. 1982)	9
Barnard v. City of Chicago Hgts., 1992 WL 309567 (N.D.Ill. 10/22/92).....	13-14
Bervid v. Alvarez, 647 F.Supp.2d 1006 (N.D.Ill. 2009).....	9
Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	10-12
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).	8
Cerros v. Steel Technologies, Inc., 398 F.3d 944 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	12
Chavez v. Guerrero, 465 F.Supp.2d 864 (N.D.Ill. 2006).....	12-14
Clark Co. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden, 532 U.S. 268 (2001).	17
Cooke v. Stefani Mgmt. Services, Inc., 250 F.3d 564 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	14
Crain v. Butler, 219 F.Supp. 2d 785 (E.D.N.C 2005).	9
Cromer v. Brown, 88 F.3d 1315 (4 th . Cir. 1996).....	9
Deneen v. City of Markham, No. 91 C 5399, 1993 WL 181885 (N.D. Ill. 5/26/93).....	9
Durkin v. City of Chicago, 341 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 15, 17
Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	10, 12
Garrison v. Burke, 1993 WL 29909 (N.D.Ill. 02/08/93).....	13-14
Gonzales v. Cook Co. Bureau of Admin., 450 F.Supp. 2d 858 (N.D.Ill. 2006)	16-17
Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka, 261 F.3d 1295 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	14
Hughes v. Meyer, 880 F.2d 967 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	13

Jenkins v. Bartlett, 487 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2007).	15
Johnson v. West, 218 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000).	10
Latuszkin v. City of Chicago, 250 F.3d 502 (7 th Cir. 2001).	13
Lewis v. City of Chicago, 590 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2009).	18
Mainor v. Chicago Transit Auth., 2005 WL 3050604 9N.D.Ill. 11/15/05).	13-14
Montgomery v. Potter, 661 F.Supp. 2d 983 (N.D.Ill. 2009).	8
Murphy v. Chicago Transit Auth., 638 F.Supp. 464 (N.D.Ill. 1986).	13
Penn. State Police v. Suders, 542 U.S. 129 (2004).	11
Polk Co. v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981).	13
Roby v. CWI, Inc., 579 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2009).	10, 11, 16, 18
Screws v. U.S., 325 U.S. 91 (1945).	13
Scruggs v. Garst Seed Co., 587 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2009).	16, 18
Shaw v. Autozone, 180 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 1999).	11-12
Sommerville v. City of Chicago, 291 F.Supp.2d 737 (N.D.Ill. 2003).	12, 15
Stephens v. Erickson, 569 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2009).	17
Stone v. City of Indianapolis Public Utilities Div., 281 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2002).	14
Tomanovich v. City of Indianapolis et al., 457 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2006).	17
Trautvetter v. Quick, 916 F.2d 1140 (7th Cir. 1990).	13
U.S. v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941).	13
Valentine v. City of Chicago, 452 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2006).	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.	1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f).	9
FED.R.CIV. P. 56(c).	8
ILL. CONST. ART. 7 § 4(c)..	9
